
Draft version June 11, 2024
Typeset using LATEX twocolumn style in AASTeX63

Deep Search for Phosphine in a Prestellar Core

Kenji Furuya1, 2 and Takashi Shimonishi3

1National Astronomical Observatory of Japan, Osawa 2-21-1, Mitaka, Tokyo 181-8588, Japan
2Department of Astronomy, Graduate School of Science, University of Tokyo, Tokyo 113-0033, Japan

3Institute of Science and Technology, Niigata University, Ikarashi-ninocho 8050, Nishi-ku, Niigata 950-2181, Japan

(Received; Revised; Accepted)

Submitted to ApJL

ABSTRACT

Understanding in which chemical forms phosphorus exists in star- and planet-forming regions and

how phosphorus is delivered to planets are of great interest from the viewpoint of the origin of life on

Earth. Phosphine (PH3) is thought to be a key species to understanding phosphorus chemistry, but

never has been detected in star- and planet-forming regions. We performed sensitive observations of

the ortho-PH3 10 − 00 transition (266.944 GHz) toward the low-mass prestellar core L1544 with the

ACA stand-alone mode of ALMA. The line was not detected down to 3σ levels in 0.07 km s−1 channels

of 18 mK. The non-detection provides the upper limit to the gas-phase PH3 abundance of 5 × 10−12

with respect to H2 in the central part of the core. Based on the gas-ice astrochemical modeling, we

find the scaling relationship between the gas-phase PH3 abundance and the volatile (gas and ice with

larger volatility than water) P elemental abundance for given physical conditions. This characteristic

and well-constrained physical properties of L1544 allow us to constrain the upper limit to the volatile

P elemental abundance of 5× 10−9, which is a factor of 60 lower than the overall P abundance in the

ISM. Then the majority of P should exist in refractory forms. The volatile P elemental abundance of

L1544 is smaller than that in the coma of comet 67P/C-G, implying that the conversion of refractory

phosphorus to volatile phosphorus could have occurred along the trail from the presolar core to the

protosolar disk through e.g., sputtering by accretion/outflow shocks.

Keywords: astrochemistry — ISM: molecules

1. INTRODUCTION

Phosphorus-bearing molecules, such as nucleic acids,

are essential for life on Earth. Then, understanding

in which chemical forms phosphorus exist in star- and

planet-forming regions and how phosphorus is deliv-

ered to planets are of great interest from the view-

point of the origin of life on Earth. The recent detec-

tion of phosphorus-bearing molecules, PO, in the coma

of comet 67P/Churyumov-Gerasimenko (Altwegg et al.

2016; Rivilla et al. 2020) indicates that at least some

fraction of phosphorus was present as volatiles (i.e., gas

and ice) in the protosolar disk, whereas in meteorites,

phosphorus is identified as inorganic minerals (Pasek &

Corresponding author: Kenji Furuya

furuya@astron.s.u-tokyo.ac.jp

Lauretta 2005) and alkyl phosphonic acids (Cooper et al.

1992).

In low-mass and high-mass star-forming regions, PO

and PN in the gas phase are the only neutral P-bearing

molecules detected so far (e.g., Turner & Bally 1987; Zi-

urys 1987; Fontani et al. 2016; Lefloch et al. 2016; Riv-

illa et al. 2016; Mininni et al. 2018; Rivilla et al. 2020;

Bergner et al. 2022; Koelemay et al. 2023). In addi-

tion, the detection of PO+ was reported in a molecular

cloud located in the Galactic center (Rivilla et al. 2022).

These gas-phase molecules are detected in shocked re-

gions, but not in hot core/corino regions, implying that

P in the solid phase is sputtered by shocks, and PO

and PN are formed by gas-phase reactions, assisted by

photochemistry (Jiménez-Serra et al. 2018; Rivilla et al.

2020).

ar
X

iv
:2

40
6.

05
97

8v
1 

 [
as

tr
o-

ph
.G

A
] 

 1
0 

Ju
n 

20
24

http://orcid.org/0000-0002-2026-8157
http://orcid.org/0000-0002-0095-3624
mailto: furuya@astron.s.u-tokyo.ac.jp


2 Furuya et al.

However, to date, no infrared detection of solid-

state P-bearing species are reported in any interstellar

sources; hence, there is no observational constraint on

solid-state P. Astrochemical models have predicted that

phosphine (PH3) ice is the dominant carrier of volatile

P in molecular clouds (e.g., Charnley & Millar 1994;

Chantzos et al. 2020). Then there are several theoret-

ical studies to study the phosphorus chemistry in the

shock regions, assuming that P is initially locked up in

PH3 (e.g., Aota & Aikawa 2012; Jiménez-Serra et al.

2018).

Despite the possible importance of PH3 to understand

the phosphorus chemistry, very little is known about

PH3 in star-forming regions. Because PH3 is relatively

volatile species (the sublimation temperature is ∼40 K

(Molpeceres & Kästner 2021) and PH3 ice can be non-

thermally desorbed even at ∼10 K, see below), PH3 in

the gas-phase may be detectable by radio observations.

However, the PH3 gas has never been detected in molec-

ular clouds and star-forming regions (e.g., Turner et al.

1990; Lefloch et al. 2016). To the best of our knowl-

edge, the only detection of PH3 has been reported in

the circumstellar envelope of a carbon star (Agúndez

et al. 2014).

In contrast to the poor observational understanding of

PH3, its chemistry has been studied in detail by quan-

tum chemical calculations and laboratory experiments.

The formation of PH3 via gas-phase reactions is ineffi-

cient at low temperatures (∼10 K), because of the en-

dothermicity of relevant reactions (Thorne et al. 1984).

Thus, PH3 is thought to be formed on grain surfaces

by the sequential hydrogenation of atomic P through

barrierless reactions on grain surfaces (Molpeceres &

Kästner 2021). Once PH3 is formed on grain surfaces

as ice, PH3 ice can be sublimated into the gas-phase at

≳40 K (Molpeceres & Kästner 2021) or non-thermally

desorbed by chemical desorption (desorption induced

by the energy released by chemical reactions; Nguyen

et al. 2020, 2021; Furuya et al. 2022), by photodesorp-

tion or by shock-induced desorption (e.g., Lefloch et al.

2016; Jiménez-Serra et al. 2018). Thermal desorption

should be the dominant desorption mechanism at ≳40

K, while at lower temperatures, non-thermal desorption

processes would be more efficient than thermal desorp-

tion.

Then there would be two possible approaches to detect

PH3: observing thermally desorbed PH3 in the warm

(≳40 K) inner envelopes of protostellar sources (hot cori-

nos/cores) or observing non-thermally desorbed PH3 in

prestellar cores. Considering the non-detection of PH3,

but the detection of PO and PN in the outflow shock

region L1157-B1 (Lefloch et al. 2016), PH3 might be

short-lived in the warm gas and quickly converted into

PO and PN as suggested by astrochemical models (Aota

& Aikawa 2012; Jiménez-Serra et al. 2018). Therefore,

we focus on the latter approach in this work.

We report ACA stand-alone observations of the ortho-

PH3 10 − 00 transition (266.944 GHz) toward the dust

continuum peak of low-mass prestellar core L1544 in

Taurus at a distance of 135 pc (Schlafly et al. 2014).

L1544 is one of the best-studied prestellar cores from

both the physical and chemical points of view and is a

good target for the search of PH3 (e.g., Crapsi et al.

2007; Spezzano et al. 2017; Furuya et al. 2018; Caselli

et al. 2019; Redaelli et al. 2021). The detection of hy-

drides in the gas phase toward the dust continuum peak

of the core has been reported: H2O (Caselli et al. 2012),

NH3 (Caselli et al. 2017), and H2S (Vastel et al. 2018).

These hydrides are likely formed on the grain surface

via a sequence of hydrogenation reactions of atoms and

released into the gas phase by non-thermal desorption

mechanisms. Judging from the large Einstein A coeffi-

cient and the small upper state energy (12.8 K; Müller

et al. 2005) of the ortho-PH3 10 − 00, the transition

should be the strongest one in the cold gas (<10 K). For

example, the upper state energy of ortho-PH3 20 − 10
transition at 533.795 GHz is 38.4 K (Müller et al. 2005),

which is much higher than the gas temperature of the

prestellar core. As the critical density of ortho-PH3

10 − 00 is high (>105 cm−3, Appendix A), the central

region of L1544 inside a radius of ∼1000 au, where the

density is larger than 106 cm−3 (Caselli et al. 2019), is

the suitable place to observe the transition. In addition,

high spatial resolution observations with ACA allow us

to selectively probe PH3 in the central region of the core,

where PH3 is expected to be non-thermally desorbed by

chemical desorption. Gas-phase PH3 desorbed by the

chemical desorption is a good probe of the elemental

abundance of volatile phosphorus (see Section 4.2).

The source had been observed with the ACA stand-

alone mode to map the dust continuum emission (Caselli

et al. 2019) and NH2D lines (Caselli et al. 2022). There

has been no detection of P-bearing species in L1544,

while Turner et al. (1990) and Rivilla et al. (2018) re-

ported the non-detection of PN with the NRAO 12 m

telescope and IRAM 30 m telescope, respectively.

2. OBSERVATIONS

Observations were carried out with the ACA stand-

alone mode of ALMA in July and August 2023 as a

Cycle 9 program (2022.1.01490.S, PI: K. Furuya). The

total number of 7 m antennas is 9-11, where the min-

imum–maximum baseline lengths are 8.9–48.9 m. The

total on-source integration time is 7.3 hours. The point-



Phosphine in a prestellar core 3

Right Ascension (ICRS)

D
ec

lin
at

io
n 

(IC
R

S)

(m
Jy

beam
-1)

Figure 1. ALMA 1.2 mm continuum emission toward
L1544. The black solid ellipse represents the region where
we extract the spectrum and continuum flux discussed in
the main text. The synthesized beam size is shown by the
gray-filled circle. North is up, and east is to the left.

ing center of antennas is RA = 05h04m17.s21 and Dec =

+25◦10′42.′′8 (International Celestial Reference System,

ICRS), which corresponds to the dust continuum peak

of L1544 (Spezzano et al. 2016). The sky frequencies

of 250.41–250.47, 250.79–250.85, 265.86–265.92, 266.89–

267.01, 267.53–267.59 GHz, are covered by five spectral

windows with a velocity resolution of 0.07 km s−1, where

the forth window is used for the analysis of the PH3 tran-

sition. The sky frequency of 252.06–253.94 GHz is also

observed with a continuum mode.

Raw data is processed with the Common Astronomy

Software Applications (CASA) package (version 6.4.1).

The CASA task tclean is used for imaging, and the

masking is done using the auto-multithresh algorithm.

The continuum emission is subtracted from the spectral

data using the uvcontsub task in CASA. The synthe-

sized beam size at the frequency of the PH3 transition

is 4.′′8 × 5.′′8 with the Briggs weighting and a robust-

ness parameter of 0.5. The beam size corresponds to

650 au × 780 au at the distance of L1544. The max-

imum recoverable scale is about 25′′. The synthesized

image is corrected for the primary beam pattern using

the impbcor task in CASA. The aggregate continuum

image is constructed by using the continuum window

in addition to the line-free channels selected from the

other five spectral windows. The spectrum and contin-

uum flux are extracted from the 5.′′0 × 9.′′0 (700 au ×
1260 au) elliptical region centered at RA = 05h04m17.s01

and Dec = +25◦10′42.′′60, which corresponds to the con-

tinuum peak in our observations. The elliptical region

roughly corresponds to the brightest regions in the dust

continuum emission (Fig. 1).

3. OBSERVATIONAL RESULTS

The ortho-PH3 10 − 00 transition was not detected as

shown in Figure 2. We obtain the upper limit to the

PH3 column density from the 3σ upper limit to the in-

tegrated intensity 3σ
√
∆vδv, where σ is the root-mean-

square noise level of the spectra, ∆v is the FWHM line

width of the spectra, and δv is the velocity resolution.

∆v is assumed to be 0.3 km s−1, similar to those of the

high-density tracers, H2D
+ and D2H

+, obtained with

IRAM 30 m single-dish telescope toward L1544 (Vastel

et al. 2004). Assuming local thermal equilibrium (LTE),

the 3σ intensity upper limit is converted to the upper

limit to the PH3 column density (N(PH3)) following

Mangum & Shirley (2015). See Appendix A for the dis-

cussion on the validity of the LTE assumption. The pa-

rameters of the observed transition are taken from the

Cologne Database for Molecular Spectroscopy (Müller

et al. 2005) and Leiden Atomic and Molecular Database

(Schöier et al. 2005). The excitation temperature (Tex)

is assumed to be the same as the gas temperature of

the core center, 6 K (Keto et al. 2015). As the pro-

duction of PH3 by the gas-phase chemistry is negligible

(Thorne et al. 1984), gas-phase PH3 is most likely origi-

nated from ices. Then we assume that the ortho-to-para

ratio of PH3 is unity (i.e., the statistical ratio; see Hama

et al. 2016). As a result, the upper limit to N(PH3) is

estimated to be 1.2 × 1011 cm−2. Assuming the dust

temperature of 6 K, We estimate the H2 column density

of the examined region to be 2.6× 1022 cm−2 based on

the dust continuum data (see Appendix B for details).

The optical depth of the dust emission is estimated to be

∼0.001. Accordingly, the upper limit to the gas-phase

PH3 abundance is 5 × 10−12 with respect to H2. If Tex

is assumed to be 9 K (see Section 4), the upper limits

to N(PH3) and the PH3 abundance are 7.6×1010 cm−2

and 6.7× 10−12, respectively.

As many previous observations toward L1544 were

done with single-dish telescopes, IRAM 30m telescope in

particular, it may be useful to provide the upper limit to

N(PH3) with the corresponding beam size. We perform

a similar analysis to the spectrum extracted from the 9.′′2

× 9.′′2 region, which corresponds to IRAM 30m’s beam

at 267 GHz, centered to the continuum peak. When Tex

= 6 K and 9 K, the upper limit to N(PH3) is constrained

to be 9.6×1010 cm−2 and 5.9×1010 cm−2, respectively.

The upper limit to the PH3 abundance is 4× 10−12 and

6× 10−12 at Tex = 6 K and 9 K, respectively.

4. VOLATILE PHOSPHORUS ABUNDANCE IN

L1544

To constrain the volatile P abundance from the up-

per limit to the PH3 abundance, we conduct gas–ice



4 Furuya et al.

4 6 8 10
VLSR [km s 1]

10

0

10

20
T b

 [m
K

]

Figure 2. The spectrum centered on 266.944 GHz. The
vertical line marks the VLSR of L1544 (7.2 km s−1). The
ortho-PH3 10 − 00 transition was not detected down to 3σ
levels in 0.07 km s−1 channels of 18 mK (horizontal dotted
line).

astrochemical simulations under the physical conditions

appropriate for L1544.

4.1. Model description

We utilize the gas-ice astrochemical code based on

the rate equation approach (Rokko code; Furuya et al.

2015). We adopt a three-phase model, where the gas

phase, a surface of ice, and the chemically inert bulk

ice mantle are considered (Hasegawa & Herbst 1993a).

The top four ice layers are assumed to be the surface

(Vasyunin & Herbst 2013), and the rest is considered

as the bulk ice mantle. Our gas-ice chemical network

is based on that of Garrod (2013) with some modifi-

cation to the P chemical network as explained below.

The gas phase chemical network relevant to PH3 is up-

dated referring to previous studies (Charnley & Millar

1994; Garćıa de la Concepción et al. 2021; Fernández-

Ruz et al. 2023; Gomes et al. 2023; Millar et al. 2023).

As the surface chemical network relevant to PH3, we

consider a sequence of hydrogenation addition reactions

of atomic P to form PH3 and the hydrogen abstraction

reaction from PH3 by atomic H (Nguyen et al. 2020).

The hydrogen addition reactions are barrierless, while

the hydrogen abstraction reaction has a barrier with

the tunneling corrected rate constant of 8.7 × 107 s −1

(Molpeceres & Kästner 2021). Laboratory experiments

by Turner et al. (2016) showed that electron irradiation

to mixed ices of PH3 and CH4 leads to the formation

of phosphanes and methylphosphanes as large as P8H10

and CH3P8H9, whose sublimation temperature is higher

than that of water. Although it is unclear whether such

a mechanism can work in the water-ice-dominated ISM

ice, the current chemical network is limited to only small

P-bearing molecules, such as PN, PO, CP, and PHn,

where n is 1-3. The volatility of these species is higher

than that of water (Sil et al. 2021; Molpeceres & Kästner

2021). From this point of view, our model only considers

the volatile P chemistry.

We consider a binding energy distribution for all sur-

face species using the method developed by Furuya

(2023), assuming the binding energy distribution fol-

lows a Gaussian distribution. In particular, the mean

binding energy of atomic H is set to be 350 K, while

that of atomic P and PHn , where n is 1-3, is taken from

Molpeceres & Kästner (2021). Following Cazaux et al.

(2017), the activation energy for surface hopping from

a site with the binding energy of E to another site with

the binding energy of E′ is given by

Ehop(E → E′) = χ×min(E, E′) + max(0, E − E′),

(1)

where χ is set to 0.65 for atomic H and H2 and to 0.4 for

the other species. Ehop for atomic H in our model is con-

sistent with that constrained by laboratory experiments;

there are deep potential sites with Ehop ≳ 350 K, while

the majority of sites are shallow sites with Ehop ≲ 250

K on amorphous solid water (Hama et al. 2012).

Due to the low temperature in the core (<10 K),

thermal desorption is negligible for PHn (Molpeceres &

Kästner 2021). As non-thermal desorption, we consider

desorption by the stochastic heating by CRs (Hasegawa

& Herbst 1993b), sputtering by CRs (Dartois et al.

2018), photodesorption, and chemical desorption. To

the best of our knowledge, there is no study on the CR

sputtering nor the photodesorption of P-bearing species.

We calculate the CR sputtering yield for all species in a

way proposed by Dartois et al. (2021), using the param-

eters appropriate for water ice. We assume the yield of

10−3 per incident UV photon for all P-bearing species.

The chemical desorption probability of PH3 upon reac-

tion between PH2 and atomic H is set to 4 % as con-

strained by laboratory experiments and their modeling

(Nguyen et al. 2021; Furuya et al. 2022). Note that those

studies on chemical desorption assumed that the grain

surfaces are covered by water ice. The detection of water

vapor at the center of L1544 likely indicates that water

ice is present on the ice surface and the water vapor

is produced via photodesorption by cosmic-ray induced

UV photons (Caselli et al. 2012).

There are various studies on the physical structure

of L1544 based on dust continuum and molecular line

observations. As discussed below, the two of the most

important physical parameters for determining the gas-

phase PH3 abundance in our models are the dust tem-

perature and the ratio of the CR ionization rate (ξ)

to the H2 gas density (nH2
). According to the physi-

cal model of L1544 proposed by Keto et al. (2015), the



Phosphine in a prestellar core 5

Table 1. Summary of the model parameters.

Model Temperature H2 density Initial abundance

A 6 K 3× 106 cm−3 Atomic

B 6 K 3× 106 cm−3 Molecular

C 9 K 3× 106 cm−3 Atomic

D 6 K 1× 106 cm−3 Atomic

H2 gas density in inner ∼600 au of the core, where our

ALMA observations prove, is ∼3×106 cm−3, while the

temperature is∼6-9 K. Redaelli et al. (2021) constrained

the CR ionization rate to be 3 × 10−17 s−1 based on

the observations of N2H
+, N2D

+, HC18O+, and DCO+

and astrochemical and radiative transfer models, adopt-

ing the physical model by Keto et al. (2015). Because

the abundances of the major molecular ions depend on

ξ/nH2
(Dalgarno 2006) like the gas-phase PH3 abund-

nance, we assume ξ = 3 × 10−17 s−1 throughout this

work.

We consider four different models, varying in temper-

ature, gas density, and initial abundances, which are

summarized in Table 1. In each model, we vary the

volatile P elemental abundance from 2.57 × 10−7 (i.e.,

the solar value; Asplund et al. 2021) to 2.57 × 10−9,

while the abundances of other elements are taken from

Aikawa & Herbst (1999). In Models A, C, and D, ini-

tially, hydrogen is assumed to be present as H2, while

the other elements are assumed to be present as atoms

or atomic ions. In Model B, we first evolve the gas-ice

chemistry for 1 Myr under the dense cloud condition

(nH2
= 1 × 104 cm−3, the temperature of 10 K, and

AV =10 mag), and the final abundances are used as the

initial abundances of the L1544 model.

4.2. Model results

The left and right panels of Figure 3 show the tempo-

ral evolution of P-bearing species in Model A and Model

B. While the abundances of ice species depend on the

choice of initial abundances, the gas-phase PH3 abun-

dance is similar between the two models. In our models,

the chemical desorption of PH3 is the dominant route for

the supply of gas-phase PH3, and the other non-thermal

desorption mechanisms are negligible. PH3 ice is formed

by a sequence of hydrogenation of atomic P on grain sur-

faces. Through the hydrogen abstraction reaction on the

grain surface,

PH3 +H → PH2 +H2, (2)

PH3 ice is converted to PH2 ice, and the hydrogenation

of PH2 ice produces PH3 ice again,

PH2 +H → PH3. (3)

When PH3 ice is produced by Reaction 3, 4 % of the

produced PH3 ice desorbs to the gas phase (the rest

remains as ice) by the chemical desorption as assumed

in our models. The PH3-PH2 loop with PH3 chemical

desorption has been observed in laboratory experiments

(Nguyen et al. 2020, 2021). In our models, the PH3-

PH2 loop keeps a non-negligible fraction of PH3 in the

gas phase, because PH3 can desorb in each cycle of the

PH3-PH2 loop, and because the loop continues as long as

atomic H is available on grain surfaces. The abundance

of atomic H in the gas phase depends on the ξ/nH2
ratio

(e.g., Tielens 2005), and thus the gas-phase PH3 abun-

dance depends on the ξ/nH2
ratio. We also confirmed

that the gas phase PH3 abundance linearly depends on

the chemical desorption probability, by additionally run-

ning the modes with the desorption probability of 2 %

and 8 %. In our models, gas-phase PH3 is mainly de-

stroyed by PH3 + H3
+ → PH4

+ + H2, followed by the

electron dissociative recombination to form PH2 + H2.

The dissociation rate through this pathway is similar to

the adsorption rate of PH3 onto dust grains. Photodis-

sociation by CR-induced UV photons and the neutral-

neutral reaction PH3 + H → PH2 + H2 are included

in our models, but these are negligible compared to the

pathways mentioned above.

In our models, PH3 is the most abundant gas-phase

P-bearing molecule over PO and PN. PN is mainly pro-

duced by PH + N → PN + H, while PO is mainly pro-

duced by P + OH → PO + H as in previous models

(Charnley & Millar 1994; Aota & Aikawa 2012; Jiménez-

Serra et al. 2018). However, as the abundance of N

atoms and OH in the gas phase is very low, as oxygen

is locked up in H2O ice and nitrogen is locked up in N2

and NH3 ices, a negligible fraction of atomic P and PH

are converted to PO and PN. Rivilla et al. (2018) re-

ported that the PN/C34S column density ratio toward

L1544 is lower than ∼ 8× 10−3 using the data obtained

with IRAM 30m telescope (Jiménez-Serra et al. 2016).

According to Vastel et al. (2018) who observed L1544

with IRAM 30m telescope, the C34S column density

toward the dust continuum peak is (7.8 − 8.3) × 1011

cm−2. Taken together, the upper limit to the PN col-

umn density is∼ 6×109 cm−2, which is around one order

of magnitude lower than that of PH3 and corresponds

to the upper limit abundance of 10−12-10−13. Such a

low abundance of PN in L1544 is consistent with our

model predictions, where the gas-phase PN abundance

is ∼10−15 after around 104 yr.



6 Furuya et al.

103 104 105 106

Time [yr]

10 12

10 11

10 10

10 9

10 8

A
bu

nd
an

ce
 [/

H
2]

Model A

103 104 105 106

Time [yr]

10 12

10 11

10 10

10 9

10 8
Model B

PH3

PO
PN
P
PH + PH2

Figure 3. Temporal evolution of the abundances of P-bearing species in the models with the elemental P abundance of 1×10−8.
Solid lines indicate gas-phase species, while dashed lines indicate icy species. Purple lines represent the sum of PH and PH2

abundances to increase the visibility. The left panel shows the results from Model A, while the right panel shows the results
from Model B. The horizontal dotted line indicates the upper limit to the gas-phase PH3 abundance in L1544.

10 9 10 8 10 7

Volatile P abundance [/H]

10 12

10 11

10 10

10 9

PH
3 a

bu
nd

an
ce

 [/
H

2] Model A
Model B
Model C
Model D

Figure 4. The gas-phase PH3 abundance at 105 yr as a
function of assumed P elemental abundance. The horizontal
dotted line indicates the upper limit to the gas-phase PH3

abundance in L1544.

Figure 4 shows the gas-phase PH3 abundance at 105

yr as a function of assumed volatile P elemental abun-

dance. 105 yr was chosen, because at that timescale the

observationally derived CO-to-H2 column density ratio

of L1544 is reproduced by a gas-ice astrochemical model,

considering 1D physical structure of the core (Vasyunin

et al. 2017). The gas-phase PH3 abundance is almost

proportional to the assumed total volatile P elemental

abundance in all four models. This characteristics allows

us to constrain the volatile P abundance from the upper

limit to the gas-phase PH3 abundance. Then we con-

clude that the volatile P elemental abundance in L1544

is less than 5× 10−9., i.e., lower than the solar value by

a factor of at least ∼60. We confirmed that this con-

clusion holds, even if a different time other than 105 yr

(3× 104 yr or 106 yr) is chosen.

5. DISCUSSION AND CONCLUSIONS

In L1544, some hydrides have been detected. Accord-

ing to previous observations with single-dish telescopes

and modeling studies, the gas-phase abundances of NH3

and H2O with respect to H2 in the central 1000 au re-

gion of L1544 are ∼8×10−9 (Crapsi et al. 2007; Caselli

et al. 2017) and ∼3×10−10 (Caselli et al. 2012; Keto

et al. 2015), respectively. H2S was detected with IRAM

30m, but due to the complicated spectral shape, abun-

dance in the central part was not constrained well (See

Appendix B of Vastel et al. 2018, for more details). The

abundances of NH3 and H2O are more than an order of

magnitude higher than the upper limit to the abundance

of gas-phase PH3 constrained in this study. Assuming

the solar abundance represents the elemental abundance

in the local ISM (see Przybilla et al. 2008), the propor-

tion of oxygen, nitrogen, and phosphorus locked up in

the gas-phase hydrides in L1544 are 6× 10−7, 1× 10−4,

and < 2×10−5, respectively. Despite nitrogen and phos-

phorus being in the same family, the proportion of ni-

trogen locked up in NH3 is much higher than the pro-

portion of phosphorus locked up in PH3. This difference

may partly stem from the fact that in addition to the

non-thermal desorption, gas-phase NH3 can be formed

via the gas-phase chemistry in the CO-depleted regions

(e.g., Aikawa et al. 2005), while the gas phase forma-

tion of PH3 is inefficient at low temperatures (≲10 K)

(Thorne et al. 1984).

The solar abundance of phosphorus is 2.57×10−7 with

respect to hydrogen (Asplund et al. 2021). According to

the observations of UV absorption lines proving diffuse

clouds, phosphorus is depleted in the gas phase, indicat-

ing that some part of phosphorus is already incorporated

in refractory dust grains in diffuse clouds (Jenkins 2009;

Ritchey et al. 2023). The gas phase phosphorus abun-



Phosphine in a prestellar core 7

dance is smaller than the solar value by a factor of up

to ten, depending on sight lines (Ritchey et al. 2023).
1 In this work, we showed that volatile (gas + ice) P

abundance in prestellar core L1544 is less than 5× 10−9

and is smaller than the solar value by a factor of at least

60. Then, almost all (∼99 % or even higher) phosphorus

may be locked up in refractory dust grains during the

evolution from diffuse clouds to prestellar cores.

In low-mass Class 0/I protostars, PO and PN have

been detected in the outflow-shocked regions, while they

are not detected in hot corinos (e.g., Yamaguchi et al.

2011; Lefloch et al. 2016; Bergner et al. 2022). This

is also true for high-mass star-forming regions (Rivilla

et al. 2020; Fontani et al. 2024). These suggest that

shock-induced sputtering of solid P carriers followed by

the gas-phase chemistry is important for the formation

of those species. In the outflow shock region L1157-B,

volatile P abundance is still a factor of ∼100 lower than

the solar value, based on the observations of PN and

PO and shock-chemical models (Aota & Aikawa 2012;

Lefloch et al. 2016), implying only a fraction of solid P

is released into the gas phase. The observational studies

of PN and PO toward high-mass star-forming regions

also indicate a factor of ∼100 lower volatile P abun-

dance than the solar value (Fontani et al. 2016; Rivilla

et al. 2016). More observations of P-bearing molecules

in prestellar cores and protostellar sources would help to

understand how much P is released into the gas phase

at which conditions.

In the coma of comet 67P/C-G, PO is the main

reservoir of phosphorus and the P/O elemental ratio

is (0.5 − 2.7) × 10−4 (Rubin et al. 2019; Rivilla et al.

2020), close to the Solar value of 5.2 × 10−4 (Asplund

et al. 2021), implying that volatile P is not significantly

depleted compared to L1544. Note that our astrochem-

ical model predicts that PO is not a major reservoir of

volatile P in prestellar cores (Fig. 3). Taken together,

the substantial conversion of solid P in dust grains to

volatile P could have occurred along the trail from the

presolar core to the protosolar disk through e.g., sputter-

ing by accretion/outflow shocks as suggested by Bergner

et al. (2022) based on the PN and PO observations in

the protostellar source.

ACKNOWLEDGMENTS

We are grateful to the referee for providing useful com-

ments that helped to improve the manuscript consider-

ably. This work is supported in part by JSPS KAKENHI

Grant numbers 20H05845, 20H05847, 21H01145, and

21K13967. KF was supported by the ALMA Japan Re-

search Grant of NAOJ ALMA Project, NAOJ-ALMA-

324. This paper makes use of the following ALMA

data: ADS/JAO.ALMA#2022.1.01490.S. ALMA is a

partnership of ESO (representing its member states),

NSF (USA) and NINS (Japan), together with NRC

(Canada), MOST and ASIAA (Taiwan), and KASI (Re-

public of Korea), in cooperation with the Republic of

Chile.

APPENDIX

A. ESTIMATION OF THE CRITICAL DENSITY

AND NON-LTE ANALYSIS

To check the validity of the LTE assumption, the crit-

ical density of the ortho-PH3 10 − 00 transition is es-

timated and the non-LTE analysis is performed. We

assume that the main collisional partner of PH3 for ex-

citation and de-excitation is H2, and H2 is in the para

form, because the ortho-to-para ratio of H2 is typically

much less than unity in prestellar cores (e.g., Pagani

et al. 2009). Hereafter, let us denote ortho-PH3 as o-

PH3 and para-H2 as p-H2. Because the rate coefficients

for collisions between o-PH3 and p-H2 are unavailable

1 According to Ritchey et al. (2023), the transition oscillator
strengths used in earlier studies (e.g., Lebouteiller et al. 2005)
to derive PII column density are in need for revision and those
earlier studies overestimate the gas-phase P abundance (i.e., un-
derestimate the degree of P depletion). More details can be found
in Ritchey et al. (2023).

in the literature, we estimate them in the following two

ways. Let us denote the rate coefficients for collisions

between species X and species Y as γ(X, Y).

1. γ(o-NH3, p-H2) (Bouhafs et al. 2017) is scaled

to γ(o-PH3, p-H2) in a standard way, consider-

ing the mass difference between NH3 and PH3

(Schöier et al. 2005). This approach was adopted

in Agúndez et al. (2014) to interpret the PH3 ob-

servation in the circumstellar envelope. Hereafter,

γ evaluated by this approach is denoted as γ1.

2. Recently, γ(o-PH3, He) were calculated by Badri

et al. (2020). To estimate γ(o-PH3, p-H2), we as-

sume the relation, γ(o-PH3, p-H2)/γ(o-PH3, He)

= γ(o-NH3, p-H2)/γ(o-NH3, He). γ for NH3 are

taken from Bouhafs et al. (2017) and Machin &

Roueff (2005). Hereafter denoted as γ2.

The critical density of p-H2 for the transition is esti-

mated to be A10/γ, where A10 is the Einstein A coeffi-



8 Furuya et al.

cient for the transition. The critical density is ∼4 × 105

cm−3 and ∼3 × 105 cm−3, when γ1 and γ2 are adopted,

respectively. As the gas density of the central regions of

L1544 (r ≲ 1000 au) is ∼106 cm−3 or even higher (Keto

et al. 2015; Caselli et al. 2019), PH3 10 − 00 is expected

to be thermalized.

To confirm the validity of the LTE assumption, we

also perform non-LTE analysis with RADEX (van der

Tak et al. 2007). As in our LTE analysis presented in

Section 3, we assume Tex of 6 K, the line width of 0.3

km/s, ortho-to-para ratio for PH3 of unity, and assume

that H2 is solely present as the para-form. When γ1 (γ2)

is adopted, the upper limit to N(PH3) is estimated to

be 1.7 × 1011 cm−2 (1.4 × 1011 cm−2) and 1.4 × 1011

cm−2 (1.3×1011 cm−2) for the H2 gas density of 1×106

cm−3 and 3× 106 cm−3, respectively. These results are

similar to that obtained with the LTE approximation

(< 1.2× 1011 cm−2).

While we estimated γ(o-PH3, p-H2) in the ways de-

scribed above, LAMBDA database provides an approx-

imation for γ(o-PH3, H2) (not γ(o-PH3, p-H2)) scal-

ing γ(o-PH3, He) considering the mass difference be-

tween H2 and He. If we use γ(o-PH3, H2) in the

LAMBDA database as γ(o-PH3, p-H2), the critical den-

sity is ∼ 5× 106 cm−3, which is an order of magnitude

higher than the value estimated with γ1 or γ2. The

difference comes from the fact that γ(o-NH3, p-H2) is

∼10 times higher than γ(o-NH3, He) (Bouhafs et al.

2017). This indicates that He is not a good proxy for

H2 at least for o-NH3. If the collisional rate coefficient

in the LAMBDA database is used, the upper limit to

N(PH3) is 5×1011 cm−2 for the gas density of 106 cm−3

and 2× 1011 cm−2 for the gas density of 3× 106 cm−3.

These values are a factor of a few larger than the value

obtained with the LTE approximation. The collisional

rate coefficient for the PH3-H2 system is highly desired.

B. DERIVATION OF THE H2 COLUMN DENSITY

Based on the standard treatment of optically thin dust

emission, we apply the following equation to calculate

the H2 column density (N(H2)):

N(H2) =
Fν/Ω

2κνBν(Td)ZµmH
, (B1)

where Fν/Ω is the continuum flux density per beam solid

angle as estimated from the observations, κν is the mass

absorption coefficient of dust grains coated by thick ice

mantles taken from Ossenkopf & Henning (1994) and we

use 1.21 cm2 g−1 at 1.16 mm, Td is the dust temperature

and we assume the gas and dust temperatures are the

same in this work, Bν(Td) is the Planck function, Z

is the dust-to-gas mass ratio and we use a canonical

value of 0.008 for the solar neighborhood, µ is the mean

atomic mass per hydrogen (1.41, Cox 2000), and mH is

the hydrogen mass.

Our N(H2) is a factor of ∼4 lower than the value ob-

tained by Crapsi et al. (2005) based on IRAM 30m ob-

servations at 1.2 mm (2.6×1022 cm−2 versus ∼ 1×1023

cm−2). The dust opacity adopted in Crapsi et al. (2005)

is a factor of ∼2 larger than our adopted value. On

the other hand, Crapsi et al. (2005) assumed the dust

temperature of 10 K, which is higher than our assumed

value of 6 K. As Bν(10K)/Bν(6K) ∼ 1.7 at 1.2 mm, the

difference due to the dust opacity and the dust temper-

ature is almost canceled out. The contribution from the

largely-extended (>25”) continuum emission that was

resolved out in the ACA observations may account for

the above discrepancy.

REFERENCES

Agúndez, M., Cernicharo, J., Decin, L., Encrenaz, P., &

Teyssier, D. 2014, ApJL, 790, L27,

doi: 10.1088/2041-8205/790/2/L27

Aikawa, Y., & Herbst, E. 1999, ApJ, 526, 314,

doi: 10.1086/307973

Aikawa, Y., Herbst, E., Roberts, H., & Caselli, P. 2005,

ApJ, 620, 330, doi: 10.1086/427017

Altwegg, K., Balsiger, H., Bar-Nun, A., et al. 2016, Science

Advances, 2, e1600285, doi: 10.1126/sciadv.1600285

Aota, T., & Aikawa, Y. 2012, ApJ, 761, 74,

doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/761/1/74

Asplund, M., Amarsi, A. M., & Grevesse, N. 2021, A&A,

653, A141, doi: 10.1051/0004-6361/202140445

Badri, A., Najar, F., Bop, C. T., Jaidane, N.-E., & Hochlaf,

M. 2020, MNRAS, 499, 1578,

doi: 10.1093/mnras/staa2611

Bergner, J. B., Burkhardt, A. M., Öberg, K. I., Rice, T. S.,

& Bergin, E. A. 2022, ApJ, 927, 7,

doi: 10.3847/1538-4357/ac47a2

Bouhafs, N., Rist, C., Daniel, F., et al. 2017, MNRAS, 470,

2204, doi: 10.1093/mnras/stx1331

Caselli, P., Keto, E., Bergin, E. A., et al. 2012, ApJL, 759,

L37, doi: 10.1088/2041-8205/759/2/L37

Caselli, P., Bizzocchi, L., Keto, E., et al. 2017, A&A, 603,

L1, doi: 10.1051/0004-6361/201731121

Caselli, P., Pineda, J. E., Zhao, B., et al. 2019, ApJ, 874,

89, doi: 10.3847/1538-4357/ab0700

http://doi.org/10.1088/2041-8205/790/2/L27
http://doi.org/10.1086/307973
http://doi.org/10.1086/427017
http://doi.org/10.1126/sciadv.1600285
http://doi.org/10.1088/0004-637X/761/1/74
http://doi.org/10.1051/0004-6361/202140445
http://doi.org/10.1093/mnras/staa2611
http://doi.org/10.3847/1538-4357/ac47a2
http://doi.org/10.1093/mnras/stx1331
http://doi.org/10.1088/2041-8205/759/2/L37
http://doi.org/10.1051/0004-6361/201731121
http://doi.org/10.3847/1538-4357/ab0700


Phosphine in a prestellar core 9

Caselli, P., Pineda, J. E., Sipilä, O., et al. 2022, ApJ, 929,

13, doi: 10.3847/1538-4357/ac5913

Cazaux, S., Mart́ın-Doménech, R., Chen, Y. J., Muñoz

Caro, G. M., & González Dı́az, C. 2017, ApJ, 849, 80,

doi: 10.3847/1538-4357/aa8b0c

Chantzos, J., Rivilla, V. M., Vasyunin, A., et al. 2020,

A&A, 633, A54, doi: 10.1051/0004-6361/201936531

Charnley, S. B., & Millar, T. J. 1994, MNRAS, 270, 570,

doi: 10.1093/mnras/270.3.570

Cooper, G. W., Onwo, W. M., & Cronin, J. R. 1992,

GeoCoA, 56, 4109, doi: 10.1016/0016-7037(92)90023-C

Cox, A. N. 2000, Allen’s astrophysical quantities (Springer)

Crapsi, A., Caselli, P., Walmsley, C. M., et al. 2005, ApJ,

619, 379, doi: 10.1086/426472

Crapsi, A., Caselli, P., Walmsley, M. C., & Tafalla, M.

2007, A&A, 470, 221, doi: 10.1051/0004-6361:20077613

Dalgarno, A. 2006, Proceedings of the National Academy of

Science, 103, 12269, doi: 10.1073/pnas.0602117103

Dartois, E., Chabot, M., Id Barkach, T., et al. 2018, A&A,

618, A173, doi: 10.1051/0004-6361/201833277

—. 2021, A&A, 647, A177,

doi: 10.1051/0004-6361/202039535

Fernández-Ruz, M., Jiménez-Serra, I., & Aguirre, J. 2023,

ApJ, 956, 47, doi: 10.3847/1538-4357/acf290

Fontani, F., Rivilla, V. M., Caselli, P., Vasyunin, A., &

Palau, A. 2016, ApJL, 822, L30,

doi: 10.3847/2041-8205/822/2/L30

Fontani, F., Mininni, C., Beltrán, M. T., et al. 2024, A&A,

682, A74, doi: 10.1051/0004-6361/202348219

Furuya, K. 2023, submitted to ApJ

Furuya, K., Aikawa, Y., Hincelin, U., et al. 2015, A&A,

584, A124, doi: 10.1051/0004-6361/201527050

Furuya, K., Oba, Y., & Shimonishi, T. 2022, ApJ, 926, 171,

doi: 10.3847/1538-4357/ac4260

Furuya, K., Watanabe, Y., Sakai, T., Aikawa, Y., &

Yamamoto, S. 2018, A&A, 615, L16,

doi: 10.1051/0004-6361/201833607

Garćıa de la Concepción, J., Puzzarini, C., Barone, V.,

Jiménez-Serra, I., & Roncero, O. 2021, ApJ, 922, 169,

doi: 10.3847/1538-4357/ac1e94

Garrod, R. T. 2013, ApJ, 765, 60,

doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/765/1/60

Gomes, A. C. R., Souza, A. C., Jasper, A. W., & Galvao,

B. R. L. 2023, Publications of the Astronomical Society

of Australia, 40, e011, doi: 10.1017/pasa.2023.13

Hama, T., Kouchi, A., & Watanabe, N. 2016, Science, 351,

65, doi: 10.1126/science.aad4026

Hama, T., Kuwahata, K., Watanabe, N., et al. 2012, ApJ,

757, 185, doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/757/2/185

Hasegawa, T. I., & Herbst, E. 1993a, MNRAS, 263, 589,

doi: 10.1093/mnras/263.3.589

—. 1993b, MNRAS, 261, 83, doi: 10.1093/mnras/261.1.83

Jenkins, E. B. 2009, ApJ, 700, 1299,

doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/700/2/1299

Jiménez-Serra, I., Viti, S., Quénard, D., & Holdship, J.

2018, ApJ, 862, 128, doi: 10.3847/1538-4357/aacdf2

Jiménez-Serra, I., Vasyunin, A. I., Caselli, P., et al. 2016,

ApJL, 830, L6, doi: 10.3847/2041-8205/830/1/L6

Keto, E., Caselli, P., & Rawlings, J. 2015, MNRAS, 446,

3731, doi: 10.1093/mnras/stu2247

Koelemay, L. A., Gold, K. R., & Ziurys, L. M. 2023,

Nature, 623, 292, doi: 10.1038/s41586-023-06616-1

Lebouteiller, V., Kuassivi, & Ferlet, R. 2005, A&A, 443,

509, doi: 10.1051/0004-6361:20053448

Lefloch, B., Vastel, C., Viti, S., et al. 2016, MNRAS, 462,

3937, doi: 10.1093/mnras/stw1918

Machin, L., & Roueff, E. 2005, Journal of Physics B Atomic

Molecular Physics, 38, 1519,

doi: 10.1088/0953-4075/38/10/010

Mangum, J. G., & Shirley, Y. L. 2015, PASP, 127, 266,

doi: 10.1086/680323

Millar, T. J., Walsh, C., Van de Sande, M., & Markwick,

A. J. 2023, arXiv e-prints, arXiv:2311.03936,

doi: 10.48550/arXiv.2311.03936

Mininni, C., Fontani, F., Rivilla, V. M., et al. 2018,

MNRAS, 476, L39, doi: 10.1093/mnrasl/sly026

Molpeceres, G., & Kästner, J. 2021, ApJ, 910, 55,

doi: 10.3847/1538-4357/abe38c

Müller, H. S. P., Schlöder, F., Stutzki, J., & Winnewisser,

G. 2005, Journal of Molecular Structure, 742, 215,

doi: 10.1016/j.molstruc.2005.01.027

Nguyen, T., Oba, Y., Sameera, W., Kouchi, A., &

Watanabe, N. 2021, ApJ, in press

Nguyen, T., Oba, Y., Shimonishi, T., Kouchi, A., &

Watanabe, N. 2020, ApJL, 898, L52,

doi: 10.3847/2041-8213/aba695

Ossenkopf, V., & Henning, T. 1994, A&A, 291, 943

Pagani, L., Vastel, C., Hugo, E., et al. 2009, A&A, 494,

623, doi: 10.1051/0004-6361:200810587

Pasek, M. A., & Lauretta, D. S. 2005, Astrobiology, 5, 515,

doi: 10.1089/ast.2005.5.515

Przybilla, N., Nieva, M.-F., & Butler, K. 2008, ApJL, 688,

L103, doi: 10.1086/595618

Redaelli, E., Sipilä, O., Padovani, M., et al. 2021, A&A,

656, A109, doi: 10.1051/0004-6361/202141776

Ritchey, A. M., Brown, J. M., Federman, S. R., &

Sonnentrucker, P. 2023, The Astrophysical Journal, 948,

139, doi: 10.3847/1538-4357/acc179

http://doi.org/10.3847/1538-4357/ac5913
http://doi.org/10.3847/1538-4357/aa8b0c
http://doi.org/10.1051/0004-6361/201936531
http://doi.org/10.1093/mnras/270.3.570
http://doi.org/10.1016/0016-7037(92)90023-C
http://doi.org/10.1086/426472
http://doi.org/10.1051/0004-6361:20077613
http://doi.org/10.1073/pnas.0602117103
http://doi.org/10.1051/0004-6361/201833277
http://doi.org/10.1051/0004-6361/202039535
http://doi.org/10.3847/1538-4357/acf290
http://doi.org/10.3847/2041-8205/822/2/L30
http://doi.org/10.1051/0004-6361/202348219
http://doi.org/10.1051/0004-6361/201527050
http://doi.org/10.3847/1538-4357/ac4260
http://doi.org/10.1051/0004-6361/201833607
http://doi.org/10.3847/1538-4357/ac1e94
http://doi.org/10.1088/0004-637X/765/1/60
http://doi.org/10.1017/pasa.2023.13
http://doi.org/10.1126/science.aad4026
http://doi.org/10.1088/0004-637X/757/2/185
http://doi.org/10.1093/mnras/263.3.589
http://doi.org/10.1093/mnras/261.1.83
http://doi.org/10.1088/0004-637X/700/2/1299
http://doi.org/10.3847/1538-4357/aacdf2
http://doi.org/10.3847/2041-8205/830/1/L6
http://doi.org/10.1093/mnras/stu2247
http://doi.org/10.1038/s41586-023-06616-1
http://doi.org/10.1051/0004-6361:20053448
http://doi.org/10.1093/mnras/stw1918
http://doi.org/10.1088/0953-4075/38/10/010
http://doi.org/10.1086/680323
http://doi.org/10.48550/arXiv.2311.03936
http://doi.org/10.1093/mnrasl/sly026
http://doi.org/10.3847/1538-4357/abe38c
http://doi.org/10.1016/j.molstruc.2005.01.027
http://doi.org/10.3847/2041-8213/aba695
http://doi.org/10.1051/0004-6361:200810587
http://doi.org/10.1089/ast.2005.5.515
http://doi.org/10.1086/595618
http://doi.org/10.1051/0004-6361/202141776
http://doi.org/10.3847/1538-4357/acc179


10 Furuya et al.

Rivilla, V. M., Fontani, F., Beltrán, M. T., et al. 2016,

ApJ, 826, 161, doi: 10.3847/0004-637X/826/2/161

Rivilla, V. M., Jiménez-Serra, I., Zeng, S., et al. 2018,

MNRAS, 475, L30, doi: 10.1093/mnrasl/slx208

Rivilla, V. M., Drozdovskaya, M. N., Altwegg, K., et al.

2020, MNRAS, 492, 1180, doi: 10.1093/mnras/stz3336

Rivilla, V. M., Garćıa De La Concepción, J., Jiménez-Serra,

I., et al. 2022, Frontiers in Astronomy and Space

Sciences, 9, 829288, doi: 10.3389/fspas.2022.829288

Rubin, M., Altwegg, K., Balsiger, H., et al. 2019, MNRAS,

489, 594, doi: 10.1093/mnras/stz2086

Schlafly, E. F., Green, G., Finkbeiner, D. P., et al. 2014,

ApJ, 786, 29, doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/786/1/29

Schöier, F. L., van der Tak, F. F. S., van Dishoeck, E. F., &

Black, J. H. 2005, A&A, 432, 369,

doi: 10.1051/0004-6361:20041729

Sil, M., Srivastav, S., Bhat, B., et al. 2021, AJ, 162, 119,

doi: 10.3847/1538-3881/ac09f9

Spezzano, S., Bizzocchi, L., Caselli, P., Harju, J., &

Brünken, S. 2016, A&A, 592, L11,

doi: 10.1051/0004-6361/201628652

Spezzano, S., Caselli, P., Bizzocchi, L., Giuliano, B. M., &

Lattanzi, V. 2017, A&A, 606, A82,

doi: 10.1051/0004-6361/201731262

Thorne, L. R., Anicich, V. G., Prasad, S. S., & Huntress,

W. T., J. 1984, ApJ, 280, 139, doi: 10.1086/161977

Tielens, A. G. G. M. 2005, The Physics and Chemistry of

the Interstellar Medium

Turner, A. M., Abplanalp, M. J., & Kaiser, R. I. 2016, ApJ,

819, 97, doi: 10.3847/0004-637X/819/2/97

Turner, B. E., & Bally, J. 1987, ApJL, 321, L75,

doi: 10.1086/185009

Turner, B. E., Tsuji, T., Bally, J., Guelin, M., &

Cernicharo, J. 1990, ApJ, 365, 569, doi: 10.1086/169511

van der Tak, F. F. S., Black, J. H., Schöier, F. L., Jansen,

D. J., & van Dishoeck, E. F. 2007, A&A, 468, 627,

doi: 10.1051/0004-6361:20066820

Vastel, C., Phillips, T. G., & Yoshida, H. 2004, ApJL, 606,

L127, doi: 10.1086/421265

Vastel, C., Quénard, D., Le Gal, R., et al. 2018, MNRAS,

478, 5514, doi: 10.1093/mnras/sty1336

Vasyunin, A. I., Caselli, P., Dulieu, F., & Jiménez-Serra, I.

2017, ApJ, 842, 33, doi: 10.3847/1538-4357/aa72ec

Vasyunin, A. I., & Herbst, E. 2013, ApJ, 762, 86,

doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/762/2/86

Yamaguchi, T., Takano, S., Sakai, N., et al. 2011, PASJ, 63,

L37, doi: 10.1093/pasj/63.5.L37

Ziurys, L. M. 1987, ApJL, 321, L81, doi: 10.1086/185010

http://doi.org/10.3847/0004-637X/826/2/161
http://doi.org/10.1093/mnrasl/slx208
http://doi.org/10.1093/mnras/stz3336
http://doi.org/10.3389/fspas.2022.829288
http://doi.org/10.1093/mnras/stz2086
http://doi.org/10.1088/0004-637X/786/1/29
http://doi.org/10.1051/0004-6361:20041729
http://doi.org/10.3847/1538-3881/ac09f9
http://doi.org/10.1051/0004-6361/201628652
http://doi.org/10.1051/0004-6361/201731262
http://doi.org/10.1086/161977
http://doi.org/10.3847/0004-637X/819/2/97
http://doi.org/10.1086/185009
http://doi.org/10.1086/169511
http://doi.org/10.1051/0004-6361:20066820
http://doi.org/10.1086/421265
http://doi.org/10.1093/mnras/sty1336
http://doi.org/10.3847/1538-4357/aa72ec
http://doi.org/10.1088/0004-637X/762/2/86
http://doi.org/10.1093/pasj/63.5.L37
http://doi.org/10.1086/185010

	Introduction
	Observations
	Observational Results
	Volatile phosphorus abundance in L1544
	Model description
	Model results

	Discussion and Conclusions
	Estimation of the critical density and non-LTE analysis
	Derivation of the H2 column density

